Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Sustaining Lean in New Zealand Manufacturing
Organisations

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
degree of Master of Technology in Engineering and Industrial
Management at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand

Yashwant Murti
2009



Abstract

This study has focused on the NZ manufacturing sector. The weak productivity rates
of this sector over the last few years prompted the Government (through New Zealand
Trade and Enterprise) to take steps to help manufacturers’ boost productivity growth
through a directed campaign to apply lean manufacturing. Several high-growth
potential companies were selected to participate in NZTE’s Aichi lean programme
which ran from 2005 through to 2008. Several companies also joined NZTE’s current
Direct lean programme which kicked-off in 2007. Overseas experience shows that a
majority of organisations attempting lean transformations fail to sustain
improvements. This study looked at the experiences of a sample of organisations that

participated in NZTE’s Lean Programme in sustaining their lean transformations.

This study utilised case study research techniques to extract qualitative data from nine
manufacturing companies. Eleven organisations were originally selected for study but
two companies went into receivership prior to the commencement of data collection.
The organisations were assessed for lean sustainability using a recognised
sustainability model. In general, lean improvements were not sustained across NZ
manufacturing organisations. NZTE’s Lean Programmes were successful in
promoting lean but proved poor in ensuring sustained improvements. Only one case
study organisation looked likely to sustain improvements. There were several
common problems experienced by the organisations. These problems were; erroneous
understanding of lean, poor change strategy, poor SMT commitment, NZTE funding
‘pushing’ change, high staff turnover, high staff resistance and failure to develop the

lean champion’s capabilities.

The root-cause of these problems was lack of organisational leadership. The majority
of the leaders chose to attempt lean simply as a tool for short-term gains. Many
organisations experienced good initial gains from implementing lean but the majority
failed to sustain these improvements. Overseas experience shows that to sustain
improvements organisations need to focus on and invest into life-long learning. This
study showed that there is a distinct lack of focus on learning within the sample. It is
recommended that the 5P model be used as a guide to creating learning organisations

within NZ. The 5P model has been developed from the 4P model (Liker 2004) which

i



is based on the philosophies and principles used by Toyota to become a learning
organisation. The 5P’s are Preparedness, Philosophy, Process, People and Partners
and Problem Solving. Organisations first establish their strengths and weaknesses
through a period of preparedness. The next step is to establish a long-term philosophy
to enable the successful roll-out of the other P’s. Process improvements provide the
setting in which to challenge and develop people, which is necessary to achieve a true

learning organisation focused on continuous improvement through problem solving.

il



Acknowledgements

I undertook this project for professional development, to fulfil a long-term personal
goal and most importantly a new challenge. This project has not only fulfilled all
these aims, it has been my toughest assignment to date. I have not only gained a
valuable qualification and achieved my personal goals; this project has changed my
thinking forever. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to several persons both

in my personal and professional life for making this journey possible.

Firstly to my chief supervisor, Dr Jane Goodyer, thanks for being an excellent Sensei
and striving to extract nothing but the best out of me. Thanks to Dr Nigel Grigg, my
co-supervisor for all his guidance especially with the intricacies of doing qualitative
research. A special thanks to Dr Juliana Mansvelt for helping mould the research

framework with her expert guidance.

I am grateful to NZTE for funding this project and providing ease of access to the
case study organisations. My gratitude goes to the case study organisations for

opening their doors to our scrutiny and the two pilot companies for their assistance.

Finally, huge thanks to my family and friends for their support and understanding
especially through the challenging times. I am forever grateful to my wife for her
endless patience and words of encouragement and comfort. Thanks also for the many

hours of proof-reading.

v



Table of Contents

Abstract
Acknowledgement
Project Overview
Introduction
Research Problem
Research aims
Key questions guiding research
Research objectives
Chapter 1  Literature Review
1.0 Introduction
1.1 What is a continuous improvement culture?
1.2 The NZ manufacturing sector
1.3 Lean — The NZTE strategy
1.4 The principles of lean
1.5 The beginnings of lean
1.5.1 Influence of the Japanese culture on Toyota
1.6 Lean in NZ
1.7 Implementing lean
1.7.1 The 20 Keys
1.7.2 Lean Action Plan
1.7.3 Going Lean
1.7.4 Toyota Production System House
1.7.5 Shingo Prize Model

1.7.6 Common themes underlying the implementation models

1.8 Sustaining lean conversions

1.8.1 Common reasons for CI transformation failures

1.9 Theoretical sustainability models
1.9.1 The 4P Model
1.9.2 Lean Management System
1.9.3 Theoretical Framework
1.9.4 House of Sustainability
1.9.5 The Sustainable Lean Iceberg Model

ii

iv

O 0 9 &N b~ B W W N

N N NN NN e e e e e e e e
AW W NN = = O 0 3 O U A~ W N = O



1.9.6 Comparing and contrasting the sustainability models
1.11 Benchmarking for continuous improvement
1.11.1 European Quality Award
1.11.2 The Malcolm Baldridge National Quality Award
1.11.3 The Deming Prize
1.11.4 Comparing and contrasting the benchmarking models
1.12 Selecting a model for developing the research framework
1.13 The Iceberg Model — five key themes
1.13.1 Leadership
1.13.2 Strategy and alignment
1.13.3 Behaviour and engagement
1.13.4 Process management
1.13.5 Tools, technologies and techniques
1.13.6 Applying the five key themes
1.14 Contribution this study makes to literature
1.15 Conclusions
Chapter 2 Methodology
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Problem definition
2.2 Research population
2.3 Constructs
2.4 Ethical consideration
2.5 Case study research
2.5.1 ‘How’ and ‘Why’ questions
2.5.2 Case study methods
2.5.3 Rich data
2.5.4 Reliability and validity of research
2.5.5 Multiple vs. single case study
2.5.6 Triangulation
2.5.6.1 Continuous improvement focus group
2.5.7 Key informants
2.5.8 Protocol
2.5.8.1 Surveys

2.5.8.2 Interview questionnaire

25
28
28
29
29
30
31
32
32
35
36
38
39
41
41
42
44
44
44
45
46
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
50
50
51
51
52
52

vi



2.5.8.3 Pilot study
2.6 Sampling
2.6.1 Variables
2.6.2 Research sample selection
2.6.3 Final research sample
2.7 Data collection
2.8 Iterative process of data collection and analysis
2.9 Data analysis
2.9.1 Within-case analysis
2.9.1.1 Cognitive mapping
Developing case study themes
2.9.2 Cross-case analysis
2.9.3 Comparing emerging themes with literature
Chapter 3  Within-Case Study Analysis
3.1 Case Study A — Company O
3.1.0 Introduction
3.1.1 Description of organisation
3.1.2 The decision to go lean
3.1.3 Strategy for change

3.1.4 Implementation steps

3.1.5 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean

3.1.6 Adding value to the end-product

3.1.7 Changes from implementing lean

3.1.8 Sustaining the lean momentum
Compartmentalisation of lean
Lack of change strategy
Lack of SMT commitment to change
Not developing lean champion’s capabilities
Subsidised funding ‘pushing’ change

3.2 Case Study B — Company E

3.2.1 Introduction

3.2.2 Description of organisation

3.2.3 The 20 Keys initiative

The decision to go lean

53
54
55
56
58
58
59
60
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
66
66
67
69
69
70
70
70
71
71
72
73
73
73
75
75
75
76
76

Vil



Strategy for change 76

Implementation steps 77
Sustaining the lean momentum 77
Erroneous understanding of lean 78

Lack of change strategy 78

Lack of SMT commitment to change 78
Employee resistance 79
High-staff turnover 79

3.2.4 The Operation Manager’s ‘embryo’ projects 80
Strategy for change 80
Sustaining the lean momentum 80
Erroneous understanding of lean 81

Lack of change strategy 81
Employee resistance 81

3.2.5 Commonalities between the two approaches in sustaining lean 82
3.3 Case Study C — Company V 83
3.3.1 Introduction 83
3.3.2 Description of organisation 83
3.3.3 Lean education and background 84
3.3.4 The decision to go lean 84
3.3.5 Strategy for change 85
3.3.6 Implementation steps 86
3.3.7 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean 88
3.3.8 Adding value to the end-product 88
3.3.9 Changes from implementing lean 89
3.3.10 Sustaining the lean momentum 89
Not developing the lean champion’s capabilities 90
Alignment with customer value 90

3.4 Case Study D — Company C 92
3.4.1 Introduction 92
3.4.2 Description of organisation 92
3.4.3 Lean education and background 92
3.4.4 The decision to go lean 93

3.4.5 Strategy for change 93

viil



3.4.6 Implementation steps 94

3.4.7 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean 95

3.4.8 Adding value to the end-product 96

3.4.9 Changes from implementing lean 96

3.4.10 Sustaining the lean momentum 97

Erroneous understanding of lean 97

Lack of change strategy 98

Lack of SMT commitment 98

High-staff turnover 99

Employee resistance 99
3.5 Case Study E — Company T 100
3.5.1 Introduction 100
3.5.2 Description of organisation 100
3.5.3 The decision to go lean 100
3.5.4 Strategy for change and implementation steps 100
3.5.6 Changes from implementing lean 102
3.5.7 Sustaining the lean momentum 102
Erroneous understanding of lean 103
Subsidised funding ‘pushing’ change 103
No internal lean champion 103
Lack of SMT commitment to change 104
3.6 Case Study F — Company J 105
3.6.1 Introduction 105
3.6.2 Description of organisation 105
3.6.3 Lean education and background 106
3.6.4 The decision to go lean 106
3.6.5 Strategy for change 107
3.6.6 Implementation steps 108
3.6.7 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean 108
3.6.8 Adding value to the end-product 109
3.6.9 Changes from implementing lean 109
3.6.10 Sustaining the lean momentum 110
Erroneous understanding of lean 110

Lack of change strategy 111

1X



Not developing lean champion’s capabilities 111

Employee resistance 111

3.7 Case Study G — Company D 113
3.7.1 Introduction 113
3.7.2 Description of organisation 113
3.7.3 Lean education and background 113
3.7.4 The decision to go lean 114
3.7.5 Strategy for change 114
3.7.6 Implementation steps and improvements from implementing lean 115
3.7.7 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean 116
3.7.8 Adding value to the end-product 116
3.7.9 Sustaining the lean momentum 117
Subsidised funding ‘pushing’ change 117

Lack of change strategy 117
Erroneous understanding of lean 117

Lack of SMT commitment to change 118

Not developing the lean champion’s capabilities 118

3.8 Case Study H — Company K 119
3.8.1 Introduction 119
3.8.2 Description of organisation 119
3.8.3 Lean education and background 119
3.8.4 The decision to go lean 120
3.8.5 Strategy for change 120
3.8.6 Implementation steps 121
3.8.7 Adding value to the end-product 122
3.8.8 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean 122
3.8.9 Changes from implementing lean 123
3.8.10 Sustaining the lean momentum 123
Erroneous understanding of lean 124

Lack of change strategy 124

Lack of SMT commitment to change 124
High-staff turnover 125

3.9 Case Study I — Company B 126
3.9.1 Introduction 126



3.9.2 Description of organisation 126

3.9.3 Lean education and background 127

3.9.4 The decision to go lean 127

3.9.5 Strategy for change 128

3.9.6 Implementation steps 128

3.9.7 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean 129

3.9.8 Adding value to the end-product 129

3.9.9 Changes from implementing lean 129

3.9.10 Sustaining the lean momentum 129
High-staff turnover 130

Erroneous understanding of lean 130

Lack of change strategy 130

Subsidised funding ‘pushing’ change 130

Chapter 4  Cross-Case Analysis 132
4.1 Introduction 132
4.2 Within-case study summary 132
4.3 Case study summaries 134
4.4 Common cross-case problems in sustaining lean 136
4.4.1 Lack of change strategy 137

4.4.2 Erroneous understanding of lean 138

4.4.3 Subsidised funding ‘pushing’ change 140

4.4.4 Staff resistance to change 140

4.4.5 Lack of SMT commitment to change 141

4.4.6 Lean champion’s capabilities 142

4.4.7 High-staff turnover 142

4.5 Common themes underlying the general problems 143
4.6 Root-cause of the common problems 147
Chapter 5 Discussion 146
5.1 Introduction 146
5.2 The problem of short-term productivity focus in NZ 146
5.3 Organisational leadership characteristics in NZ 149
5.4 Developing good organisational leaders in NZ 149
5.5 The NZTE Aichi and Direct Lean Programmes 152
5.6 The role of NZTE in promoting life-long learning 153

xi



5.7 Consultants facilitating change

5.8 A coordinated approach to life-long learning in NZ

5.9 The NZ tertiary sector

5.10 Theoretical development from research findings

5.11 A theoretical model for developing learning organisations in NZ

5.12 Research variables

Chapter 6  Conclusions

6.1 Research aim

6.2 Research objectives

6.3 Conclusions

Chapter 7 Recommendations

7.1 Implementing Lean as a holistic therapy rather than a tools-and-techniques “pill’

7.2 Development of stronger leadership capability
7.2.1 Creating learning organisations by adopting the 5P model
7.2.2 Creation of a New Zealand Centre of Excellence for Lean
7.2.3 Government support for industry education

7.3 Provision of focused research to support Lean development in NZ

Chapter 8  References

Chapter 9  Appendices

9.1 Appendix 1: Found et a/ (2006), Sustainability Framework

9.2 Appendix 2: Project Ethical Issues Discussion and Analysis

9.3 Appendix 3 Case Study Protocol

9.4 Appendix 4 CI Focus Group Protocol

9.5 Appendix 5 Key Lessons for Staying Lean from the Iceberg Model

9.6 Appendix 6 Example of a cognitive map

9.7 Appendix 7 Example of a higher-level map

9.8 Appendix 8: Table of Quotes

154
155
155
155
156
159
160
160
160
160
162
162
163
163
164
164
165
167
172
172
173
174
185
193
196
197
198

xii



Table of Tables

Table 1: The 20 Keys (Kobayashi 1995) 13
Table 2: Framework for implementing lean (Womack and Jones 1996) 14
Table 3: Analysis of the five sustainability models 27
Table 4: Analysis of the benchmarking models 31
Table 5: Summary of sustainable leadership attributes 34
Table 6: Summary of sustainable strategy and alignment attributes. 36
Table 7: Summary of sustainable behaviour and engagement attributes. 38
Table 8: Summary of sustainable business process attributes. 39

Table 9: Summary of sustainable tools, technologies and techniques attributes. 40

Table 10: Definitions of organisation size in numbers of employees in New Zealand

(Collins 2008). 42
Table 11: Examples of international definitions of organisation size in numbers of
employees (MED 2005). 42
Table 12: Actions taken in the study design to improve validity and reliability 49
Table 13: Research Variables 56
Table 14: Research population — NZTE lean clusters 57
Table 15: Cluster distributions for the case study companies 57
Table 16: Proposed number vs. the actual number of case studies conducted. 58

Table 17: Summary of within-case study findings. 133

xiil



Table of Figures

Figure 1: Productivity definition (BusinessNZ 2005) 4
Figure 2: Step-by-step guide to implementing lean 15
Figure 3: The TPS House (Liker 2004) 16
Figure 4: The 4P model (Liker 2004) 22
Figure 5: House of Sustainability (Hines et al. 2006) 24
Figure 6: The Sustainable Lean Iceberg Model (Hines et al. 2008) 25
Figure 7: Relationship between NZTE Aichi and Direct cluster 55
Figure 8: Cause-effect analysis to determine underlying themes for the common
sustainability problems 144
Figure 9: Example of a root-cause analysis. 145
Figure 10: The 5P model 158

Xiv



List of Abbreviations

Abbreviation
BBD
BOD
CEO
CI
DOL
EFQM
EQA
GM
ISO
KL

LMS
MBNA
MED
MM
NZTE
OECD
OFI
OM
PIT
PM
PS
SME
SMT
SOP
TL
TPS
TQM
VSM

Explanation

Better-by-Design (an NZTE initiative)

Board of Directors

Chief Executive Officer

Continuous Improvement

Department of Labour

The European Foundation for Quality Management
European Qualifications Authority

General Manager

International Organisation for Standardisation
Key Leaders

Key Performance Indicator

Lean Management System

Malcolm Baldridge National Award

Ministry of Economic Development
Manufacturing Manager

New Zealand Trade and Enterprise
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
Opportunities for Improvement

Operations Manager

Process Improvement Team

Production Manager

Production Supervisor

Small and Medium Enterprises

Senior Management Team

Standard Operating Procedure

Team Leader

Toyota Production System

Total Quality Management

Value Stream Mapping

XV



