Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# Sustaining Lean in New Zealand Manufacturing Organisations

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Technology in Engineering and Industrial Management at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand

> Yashwant Murti 2009

#### Abstract

This study has focused on the NZ manufacturing sector. The weak productivity rates of this sector over the last few years prompted the Government (through New Zealand Trade and Enterprise) to take steps to help manufacturers' boost productivity growth through a directed campaign to apply lean manufacturing. Several high-growth potential companies were selected to participate in NZTE's *Aichi* lean programme which ran from 2005 through to 2008. Several companies also joined NZTE's current *Direct* lean programme which kicked-off in 2007. Overseas experience shows that a majority of organisations attempting lean transformations fail to sustain improvements. This study looked at the experiences of a sample of organisations that participated in NZTE's Lean Programme in sustaining their lean transformations.

This study utilised case study research techniques to extract qualitative data from nine manufacturing companies. Eleven organisations were originally selected for study but two companies went into receivership prior to the commencement of data collection. The organisations were assessed for lean sustainability using a recognised sustainability model. In general, lean improvements were not sustained across NZ manufacturing organisations. NZTE's Lean Programmes were successful in promoting lean but proved poor in ensuring sustained improvements. Only one case study organisation looked likely to sustain improvements. There were several common problems experienced by the organisations. These problems were; erroneous understanding of lean, poor change strategy, poor SMT commitment, NZTE funding 'pushing' change, high staff turnover, high staff resistance and failure to develop the lean champion's capabilities.

The root-cause of these problems was lack of organisational leadership. The majority of the leaders chose to attempt lean simply as a tool for short-term gains. Many organisations experienced good initial gains from implementing lean but the majority failed to sustain these improvements. Overseas experience shows that to sustain improvements organisations need to focus on and invest into life-long learning. This study showed that there is a distinct lack of focus on learning within the sample. It is recommended that the 5P model be used as a guide to creating learning organisations within NZ. The 5P model has been developed from the 4P model (Liker 2004) which

is based on the philosophies and principles used by Toyota to become a learning organisation. The 5P's are Preparedness, Philosophy, Process, People and Partners and Problem Solving. Organisations first establish their strengths and weaknesses through a period of preparedness. The next step is to establish a long-term philosophy to enable the successful roll-out of the other P's. Process improvements provide the setting in which to challenge and develop people, which is necessary to achieve a true learning organisation focused on continuous improvement through problem solving.

#### **Acknowledgements**

I undertook this project for professional development, to fulfil a long-term personal goal and most importantly a new challenge. This project has not only fulfilled all these aims, it has been my toughest assignment to date. I have not only gained a valuable qualification and achieved my personal goals; this project has changed my thinking forever. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to several persons both in my personal and professional life for making this journey possible.

Firstly to my chief supervisor, Dr Jane Goodyer, thanks for being an excellent *Sensei* and striving to extract nothing but the best out of me. Thanks to Dr Nigel Grigg, my co-supervisor for all his guidance especially with the intricacies of doing qualitative research. A special thanks to Dr Juliana Mansvelt for helping mould the research framework with her expert guidance.

I am grateful to NZTE for funding this project and providing ease of access to the case study organisations. My gratitude goes to the case study organisations for opening their doors to our scrutiny and the two pilot companies for their assistance.

Finally, huge thanks to my family and friends for their support and understanding especially through the challenging times. I am forever grateful to my wife for her endless patience and words of encouragement and comfort. Thanks also for the many hours of proof-reading.

### Table of Contents

Abstract	ii
Acknowledgement	iv
Project Overview	1
Introduction	1
Research Problem	1
Research aims	1
Key questions guiding research	1
Research objectives	2
Chapter 1 Literature Review	3
1.0 Introduction	3
1.1 What is a continuous improvement culture?	4
1.2 The NZ manufacturing sector	4
1.3 Lean – The NZTE strategy	6
1.4 The principles of lean	7
1.5 The beginnings of lean	8
1.5.1 Influence of the Japanese culture on Toyota	9
1.6 Lean in NZ	10
1.7 Implementing lean	11
1.7.1 The 20 Keys	12
1.7.2 Lean Action Plan	13
1.7.3 Going Lean	14
1.7.4 Toyota Production System House	15
1.7.5 Shingo Prize Model	16
1.7.6 Common themes underlying the implementation models	17
1.8 Sustaining lean conversions	18
1.8.1 Common reasons for CI transformation failures	19
1.9 Theoretical sustainability models	21
1.9.1 The 4P Model	21
1.9.2 Lean Management System	22
1.9.3 Theoretical Framework	23
1.9.4 House of Sustainability	23
1.9.5 The Sustainable Lean Iceberg Model	24

1.9.6	Comparing and contrasting the sustainability models	25
1.11 Benchm	arking for continuous improvement	28
1.11.1	European Quality Award	28
1.11.2	The Malcolm Baldridge National Quality Award	29
1.11.3	The Deming Prize	29
1.11.4	Comparing and contrasting the benchmarking models	30
1.12 Selecting	g a model for developing the research framework	31
1.13 The Iceb	erg Model – five key themes	32
1.13.1	Leadership	32
1.13.2	Strategy and alignment	35
1.13.3	Behaviour and engagement	36
1.13.4	Process management	38
1.13.5	Tools, technologies and techniques	39
1.13.6	Applying the five key themes	41
1.14 Contribu	tion this study makes to literature	41
1.15 Conclus	ions	42
Chapter 2	Methodology	44
2.0 Introducti	on	44
2.1 Problem of	lefinition	44
2.2 Research	population	45
2.3 Construct	S	46
2.4 Ethical co	nsideration	47
2.5 Case stud	y research	47
2.5.1	How' and 'Why' questions	48
2.5.2	Case study methods	48
2.5.3	Rich data	48
2.5.4	Reliability and validity of research	49
2.5.5	Multiple vs. single case study	49
2.5.6	Triangulation	50
	2.5.6.1 Continuous improvement focus group	50
2.5.7	Key informants	51
2.5.8	Protocol	51
	2.5.8.1 Surveys	52
	2.5.8.2 Interview questionnaire	52

2.5.8.3 Pilot study	53
2.6 Sampling	54
2.6.1 Variables	
2.6.2 Research sample selection	56
2.6.3 Final research sample	
2.7 Data collection	58
2.8 Iterative process of data collection and analysis	59
2.9 Data analysis	60
2.9.1 Within-case analysis	60
2.9.1.1 Cognitive mapping	61
Developing case study themes	62
2.9.2 Cross-case analysis	63
2.9.3 Comparing emerging themes with literature	64
Chapter 3 Within-Case Study Analysis	65
3.1 Case Study A – Company O	66
3.1.0 Introduction	66
3.1.1 Description of organisation	66
3.1.2 The decision to go lean	
3.1.3 Strategy for change	69
3.1.4 Implementation steps	69
3.1.5 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean	70
3.1.6 Adding value to the end-product	70
3.1.7 Changes from implementing lean	70
3.1.8 Sustaining the lean momentum	71
Compartmentalisation of lean	71
Lack of change strategy	72
Lack of SMT commitment to change	73
Not developing lean champion's capabilities	73
Subsidised funding 'pushing' change	73
3.2 Case Study B – Company E	75
3.2.1 Introduction	75
3.2.2 Description of organisation	75
3.2.3 The 20 Keys initiative	76
The decision to go lean	76

Strategy for change	76
Implementation steps	77
Sustaining the lean momentum	77
Erroneous understanding of lean	78
Lack of change strategy	78
Lack of SMT commitment to change	78
Employee resistance	79
High-staff turnover	79
3.2.4 The Operation Manager's 'embryo' projects	80
Strategy for change	80
Sustaining the lean momentum	80
Erroneous understanding of lean	81
Lack of change strategy	81
Employee resistance	81
3.2.5 Commonalities between the two approaches in sustaining lean	82
3.3 Case Study C – Company V	83
3.3.1 Introduction	83
3.3.2 Description of organisation	83
3.3.3 Lean education and background	84
3.3.4 The decision to go lean	84
3.3.5 Strategy for change	85
3.3.6 Implementation steps	86
3.3.7 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean	88
3.3.8 Adding value to the end-product	88
3.3.9 Changes from implementing lean	89
3.3.10 Sustaining the lean momentum	89
Not developing the lean champion's capabilities	90
Alignment with customer value	90
3.4 Case Study D – Company C	92
3.4.1 Introduction	92
3.4.2 Description of organisation	92
3.4.3 Lean education and background	92
3.4.4 The decision to go lean	93
3.4.5 Strategy for change	93

3.4.6 Implementation steps	94
3.4.7 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean	95
3.4.8 Adding value to the end-product	96
3.4.9 Changes from implementing lean	96
3.4.10 Sustaining the lean momentum	97
Erroneous understanding of lean	97
Lack of change strategy	98
Lack of SMT commitment	98
High-staff turnover	99
Employee resistance	99
3.5 Case Study E – Company T	100
3.5.1 Introduction	100
3.5.2 Description of organisation	100
3.5.3 The decision to go lean	100
3.5.4 Strategy for change and implementation steps	100
3.5.6 Changes from implementing lean	102
3.5.7 Sustaining the lean momentum	102
Erroneous understanding of lean	103
Subsidised funding 'pushing' change	103
No internal lean champion	103
Lack of SMT commitment to change	104
3.6 Case Study F – Company J	105
3.6.1 Introduction	105
3.6.2 Description of organisation	105
3.6.3 Lean education and background	106
3.6.4 The decision to go lean	106
3.6.5 Strategy for change	107
3.6.6 Implementation steps	108
3.6.7 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean	108
3.6.8 Adding value to the end-product	109
3.6.9 Changes from implementing lean	109
3.6.10 Sustaining the lean momentum	110
Erroneous understanding of lean	110
Lack of change strategy	111

Not developing lean champion's capabilities	111
Employee resistance	111
3.7 Case Study G – Company D	113
3.7.1 Introduction	113
3.7.2 Description of organisation	113
3.7.3 Lean education and background	113
3.7.4 The decision to go lean	114
3.7.5 Strategy for change	114
3.7.6 Implementation steps and improvements from implementing lean	115
3.7.7 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean	116
3.7.8 Adding value to the end-product	116
3.7.9 Sustaining the lean momentum	117
Subsidised funding 'pushing' change	117
Lack of change strategy	117
Erroneous understanding of lean	117
Lack of SMT commitment to change	118
Not developing the lean champion's capabilities	118
3.8 Case Study H – Company K	119
3.8.1 Introduction	119
3.8.2 Description of organisation	119
3.8.3 Lean education and background	119
3.8.4 The decision to go lean	120
3.8.5 Strategy for change	120
3.8.6 Implementation steps	121
3.8.7 Adding value to the end-product	122
3.8.8 Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean	122
3.8.9 Changes from implementing lean	123
3.8.10 Sustaining the lean momentum	123
Erroneous understanding of lean	124
Lack of change strategy	124
Lack of SMT commitment to change	124
High-staff turnover	125
3.9 Case Study I – Company B	126
3.9.1 Introduction	126

3.9.2	Description of organisation	126
3.9.3	Lean education and background	127
3.9.4 The decision to go lean		127
3.9.5 Strategy for change		128
3.9.6 Implementation steps		128
3.9.7	Staff engagement and behavioural changes towards lean	129
3.9.8	Adding value to the end-product	129
3.9.9	Changes from implementing lean	129
3.9.10	) Sustaining the lean momentum	129
	High-staff turnover	130
	Erroneous understanding of lean	130
	Lack of change strategy	130
	Subsidised funding 'pushing' change	130
Chapter 4	Cross-Case Analysis	132
4.1 Introduct	ion	132
4.2 Within-case study summary		132
4.3 Case stud	ly summaries	134
4.4 Common cross-case problems in sustaining lean		136
4.4.1 Lack of change strategy		137
4.4.2	Erroneous understanding of lean	138
4.4.3	Subsidised funding 'pushing' change	140
4.4.4	Staff resistance to change	140
4.4.5	Lack of SMT commitment to change	141
4.4.6	Lean champion's capabilities	142
4.4.7	High-staff turnover	142
4.5 Common	themes underlying the general problems	143
4.6 Root-cau	se of the common problems	147
Chapter 5	Discussion	146
5.1 Introduct	ion	146
5.2 The prob	lem of short-term productivity focus in NZ	146
5.3 Organisat	tional leadership characteristics in NZ	149
5.4 Developi	ng good organisational leaders in NZ	149
5.5 The NZTE Aichi and Direct Lean Programmes		152
5.6 The role of NZTE in promoting life-long learning		153

5.7 Consultants facilitating change		154
5.8 A coordinated approach to life-long learning in NZ		155
5.9 The NZ t	ertiary sector	155
5.10 Theoret	ical development from research findings	155
5.11 A theore	etical model for developing learning organisations in NZ	156
5.12 Research	h variables	159
Chapter 6	Conclusions	160
6.1 Research	aim	160
6.2 Research	objectives	160
6.3 Conclusio	ons	160
Chapter 7	Recommendations	162
7.1 Implement	ting Lean as a holistic therapy rather than a tools-and-techniques 'pill'	162
7.2 Developm	nent of stronger leadership capability	163
7.2.1	Creating learning organisations by adopting the 5P model	163
7.2.2	Creation of a New Zealand Centre of Excellence for Lean	164
7.2.3	Government support for industry education	164
7.3 Provision	of focused research to support Lean development in NZ	165
Chapter 8	References	167
Chapter 9	Appendices	172
9.1 Appendix	x 1: Found et al (2006), Sustainability Framework	172
9.2 Appendix	2: Project Ethical Issues Discussion and Analysis	173
9.3 Appendix	x 3 Case Study Protocol	174
9.4 Appendix	x 4 CI Focus Group Protocol	185
9.5 Appendix	x 5 Key Lessons for Staying Lean from the Iceberg Model	193
9.6 Appendix	x 6 Example of a cognitive map	196
9.7 Appendix	x 7 Example of a higher-level map	197
9.8 Appendix	x 8: Table of Quotes	198

## Table of Tables

Table 1: The 20 Keys (Kobayashi 1995)	13
Table 2: Framework for implementing lean (Womack and Jones 1996)	14
Table 3: Analysis of the five sustainability models	27
Table 4: Analysis of the benchmarking models	31
Table 5: Summary of sustainable leadership attributes	34
Table 6: Summary of sustainable strategy and alignment attributes.	36
Table 7: Summary of sustainable behaviour and engagement attributes.	38
Table 8: Summary of sustainable business process attributes.	39
Table 9: Summary of sustainable tools, technologies and techniques attributes.	40
Table 10: Definitions of organisation size in numbers of employees in New Ze	aland
(Collins 2008).	42
Table 11: Examples of international definitions of organisation size in number	ers of
employees (MED 2005).	42
Table 12: Actions taken in the study design to improve validity and reliability	49
Table 13: Research Variables	56
Table 14: Research population – NZTE lean clusters	57
Table 15: Cluster distributions for the case study companies	57
Table 16: Proposed number vs. the actual number of case studies conducted.	58
Table 17: Summary of within-case study findings.	133

#### **Table of Figures**

Figure 1: Productivity definition (BusinessNZ 2005)	4
Figure 2: Step-by-step guide to implementing lean	15
Figure 3: The TPS House (Liker 2004)	16
Figure 4: The 4P model (Liker 2004)	22
Figure 5: House of Sustainability (Hines et al. 2006)	24
Figure 6: The Sustainable Lean Iceberg Model (Hines et al. 2008)	25
Figure 7: Relationship between NZTE Aichi and Direct cluster	55
Figure 8: Cause-effect analysis to determine underlying themes for the con-	nmon
sustainability problems	144
Figure 9: Example of a root-cause analysis.	145
Figure 10: The 5P model	158

\_\_\_\_\_

## List of Abbreviations

Abbreviation	Explanation
BBD	Better-by-Design (an NZTE initiative)
BOD	Board of Directors
CEO	Chief Executive Officer
CI	Continuous Improvement
DOL	Department of Labour
EFQM	The European Foundation for Quality Management
EQA	European Qualifications Authority
GM	General Manager
ISO	International Organisation for Standardisation
KL	Key Leaders
KPI	Key Performance Indicator
LMS	Lean Management System
MBNA	Malcolm Baldridge National Award
MED	Ministry of Economic Development
MM	Manufacturing Manager
NZTE	New Zealand Trade and Enterprise
OECD	Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
OFI	Opportunities for Improvement
ОМ	Operations Manager
PIT	Process Improvement Team
PM	Production Manager
PS	Production Supervisor
SME	Small and Medium Enterprises
SMT	Senior Management Team
SOP	Standard Operating Procedure
TL	Team Leader
TPS	Toyota Production System
TQM	Total Quality Management
VSM	Value Stream Mapping